

WEST BLOCK NO.2, R.K. PURAM, NEW DELHI-110066

COURT -III

[Arising out of Order-in-Appeal No.432 (CB)ST/JPR-II/2010 dated 13.07.2017 passed by the Commissioner (Appeals), Customs & Central Excise, Jaipur-II]

Vs.

Present for the Appellant : None
Present for the Respondent: Ms.Kanu Verma Kumar, D.R.

Date of Hearing/Decision: 13/07/2017

PER: S.K. MOHANTY

2. Heard the Id. D.R. for Revenue and perused the records.

3. Non-payment of Service Tax on goods transport agency service is the subject matter of the present dispute. The authorities below have confirmed the Service Tax demand and imposed penalties on the ground that no documentary evidence were produced by the appellant to show that the GTA services were availed/utilized for inward transportation and outward transportation of the exported goods. Since the adjudged demands were confirmed solely on the ground that no documentary evidences were produced to claim exemption or otherwise on such taxable service and in view of the fact that the appellant did not appear for hearing despite several notices by the Tribunal, I am of the view that the decision taken by the Commissioner (Appeals) in disposing the appeal of the appellant cannot be interfered with at this juncture. Therefore, the appeal filed by the appellant is dismissed.

[Dictated and pronounced in the Open Court]

(S.K. MOHANTY)
MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

Anita